
4

.4

f6.- k bY.. .e

i int:ra T*chnologits Inc. Tel.:(512F346-2000
Suite 300 Telex: 792352

--.-.%,,,,,, 6850 Austin Center Blvd. Telecopier: (512) 346-9436

3 'a~~ dustin. Texe

h Ved &O&bb d GAlQb ICINAl Topq
'' &1-

y g < - ~ _ ..

i: -3 . ..

_ 0c tober 11, 1989q-, , , , ,
.;

|. 0-
.

g kj -
- M 'A-; -,

,

l :ta
D1 rector

~ P M@ggh?g
,

4 'y'- . . . . -"7
Ramon E. Hall { p.- ----~ l~a d

E
"

[~~~ |M MEN @

El g |(, 19S9U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission -

Uranium Field Office, Region IV ( ,' l M
_

USHRC h
h $$$'

730 Simms St., Suite 100A
Colden, CO 80401 g

'

-

RE: Application for Amendment to the L-Bar Materials License SUA-1472,
Docket 40-8904

Dear Mr. Hall:

The L-Bar Uranium Mine and Mill have undergone very significant changes
over the > past three years. The mine is closed and capped, the mill-has
been demolished and the tailings have been reclaimed per an approved
reclamation plan. Certain of the conditions in SUA-1472 are no longer
applicable to a reclaimed site and so on behalf of BP AMERICA and Kennecott
Corporation, we hereby apply for modifications or deletions of the
following conditions.

License Condition #16

We propose that these conditions be deleted. An interim stabilization
program is no longer required as all tailings are covered by a minimum of
4.1 feet of permanent radom barrier as specified in the L-Bar Reclamation
Plan. This barrier has been designed to provide 3.6 ft. of radon
attenuating cover plus 0.5 feet to allow for possible crosion over the next
1,000 years.

,

License Condition #19
. g

Since the mill site has been decommissioned and the tailings disposal
y area has been reclaimed, there is no longer a requirement for a RSO "who is
,$ responsible for radiation" safety aspects of the mill site
pa- decommissioning... We therefore propose that this condition be deleted."

.

-o
Q License Condition #20

4 '.L
coo The need for this condition has been greatly reduced since the tailings

@$ area has been reclaimed. The solar evaporation areas where residual pond

Ly water is being evaporated and the sump area collecting tailings drainage
N water are the only remaining areas of any potential radioactive exposure,

T$ and the risk is slight in these areas. The only radiation monitoring
cou o Mob
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required at the site is the wearing of a TLD by a single site maintenance.
contractor and alpha scanning if personnel come into contact with
evaporation cell or tailings drainage water. This scan is simple and
straightforward and does not need an elaborate procedure which must be
reviewed annually by an RSO. We propose -that all other site procedures
relating to reclamation activities be retired. Also the site facilities
now consists of a single trailer inside a locked, unguarded gate. Because
of the non-secure status of this facility, we propose that all written
records and procedures be removed from the site to a more secure eff-site
facility. i

!

License Condition #21
1

We can envision no circumstance under which an RWP would be required at !

the reclaimed site. We therefore request that this condition be deleted.

'

License Condition #22

Since the mill has been demolished and all tailings have been
stabilized and permanently covered, airborne particulate sampling is no
longer required. We therefore propose that this condition be modified by
removing the last two sentences of the condition.

License Condition #28
!

All requirements of condition #28 have been met. The condition is no .;
longer relevant and as such we propose that it be deleted.

'

License Condition #29

We propose that license condition #29 be deleted. All contaminated
'material at the site has been isolated beneath at least 4.1 feet of random-

barrier. As such, the potential source for airborne contamination has been
removed. Regardless, as the following summary tables show, data since
January 1988 have indicated little risk at the site even before closure
occurred. Although the high volume air filters at the downwind " North
Tails" site typically indicated a factor of 10 higher concentration of the
three radionuclides measured, they were still quite low in terms of % MPC.
Even during construction, between September 1988 and June 1989, when one
would expect highest airborne concentration, the highest % MPC for Thorium
230 for a three-month period was only 2.5% . The highest % MPC's for
Uranium and Radium 226 during this period was only 4.4 x 10-2% and
1.6 x 10-3 , respectively.%

The differences between the upwind "Moquino" site and the downwind
" North Site" for direct radiation has been slight since January 1988 and
the radon measurements actually show higher amounts at the upwind "Moquino"
site for 3 of the 6 sampling periods.

The 1989 concentrations for all three measured radionuclides for both
the annual vegetation and soil tests indicate a reduction in the already
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' low concentrations for 1988. Apparently closing the site has already had
an impact of these concentrations.

|

Water supply wells in Bibo, Sebageta and Moquino and Moquino Creek at
Moquino have also been sampled annually. Neither extensive ground water ,

sampling at the site nor ground water modeling have suggested that these '

sources are threatened by L Bar operations. We can see no reason for
continuing to sample these sources.

We will continue to sample the required wells for the constituents
called for in the license, although we continue to believe the " background"
concentrations required for remediation are unreasonably stringent and are
-based on far too little information about true background at such a
potentially variable site.

We believe the data presented above supports our position that the
sampling called for in condition #29 is no longer necessary, both because
the site is not reclaimed and because the data showed insignificant risk
existed for these items even before closure.

In summary, we propose that conditions #16, #19, #21, #28, and #29 be
deleted . and conditions #20 and #22 be modified to reflect current
conditions. The _ $150 application fee is enclosed. Also enclosed are the
results of Air, Direct Radiation and Radon measurements for the second
quarter of 1989. These were not included in August 31, 1989 Semi Annual
Environmental Monitoring Report because they were not received from the RSO
and lab until after the August 31 deadline. They will be formally
submitted in the next semi-annual report.

'If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

614h

Thomas G. Osborn
Project Manager

! Attachment
Federal Express

i cc: R. DeLeonardis, BP AMERICA
| G.E. Grisak, INTERA

Gerry Schurtz, Kennecott
,

|
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AIR FILTER SAMPLES
,

Moouino % MPC North Tails t MPC

01/05/88 UNat 1.0 x-10 16 2.0 x 10-3 4.7 x 10 16 9.4 x 10-3
through Th230 -5.3 x 10-17 1.8 x 10-2 2.6 x 10-15 8.7 x 10.1

03/23/88 Ra226 2.4 x 10-17 1.2 x 10-3 2.9 x 10-17 1.5 x 10-3

- 03/29/88 UNat 6.2 x 10-16 1.2 x 10-4 3.3 x 10-16 6.6 x'10-3
through .Th230 2.2 x 10-16 7.2 x 10 2 1.5 x 10-15 5.0 x 10-1

06/27/88 Ra226 4.3 x 10-17 2.2 x 10-3 4.2 x 10-17 2.1 x 10-3

06/27/88- UNat 1.4 x 10-16 2.8 x 10-3 2.4 x 10-16 2.4 x 10-3
,

through Th230 l'.2 x 10-17 4.0 x 10-3 6.3 x 10-17 2.0 x 10-2

09/30/88 Ra226 7.1 x 10-18 3.6 x 10-4 4.4 x'10-18 2.2 x 10-4

09/30/88 UNat 1.4 x 10-16 2.8 x 10-3 2.2 x 10 15 4,4 x 10-2

through Th230 2.3 x 10-17 7.7 x 10-3 1.7 x 10-15 5,7 x 10-1

12/28/88 Ra226 2.0 x 10-18 1.0 x 10-1 3.0 x 10-17 1.5 x 10-3

01/06/89 UNat 3.5 x 10-16 7,o x 10-3 1,2 x 10-15 2,4 x 10-2

through Th230 1.7 x 10-16 2.1 x 10-1 2.0 x 10-15 2.5

03/31/89 Ra226 3.0 x 10-18 1,0 x 10 4 4,9 x 10-17 1.6 x 10-3

\

03/31/89 UNat 2.2 x 10-16 4.4 x 10-3 7.2 x 10-16 1.44 x 10-2
through Th230 1.8 x 10-16 2.25 x 10-1 1.3 x 10-15 1.63

06/20/89 Ra226 0.0 x 10-17 1.3 x 10-17 4.0 x 10-4--
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L Direct Radiation m(REM)/otr

Control North Site Moouino
..

- 1/15/88 - 3/29/88 59.0 32,4 21.2

4/1/88' - 6/26/88 64.2 29.8 20.6L
:

c_

6/27/88 - 9/30/88 74.4 40.0 24.4

; 10/1/88 - 1/9/89- 39.8 46.0 34.2 t

1/9/89' - 4/5/89 37.8 35.8 24.6
'

.4/6/89 .7/3/89 27.0 33.6 25.2 +

"x-36.3 ~~x-25.0

i
i

Radon-Track Etch (oC1/L)

North Site- Moquino -

1/15/88 - 3/29/88 2.3 <0.4

3/30/88 _6/26/98 2.0 3.2

6/27/88 --9/30/88 2.2 3.6 j

10/1/88 - 1/8/89 2.1 1.0 |

1/9/89 - 4/5/89 3.3 2.5 j

4/6/89 - 6/29/89 3.6 5.8

3t - 2.58 ik - 2.75

1

1

|

|
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SURFACE AND DRINKING WATER (ANNUAL)

Moauino Creek Seboveta Well

Ra Th U Ra Th U

(oCi/kli (oCi/ki) (mc/1) (oC1/k1) (DCi /kl) (me/1)

2/16/88 .01 0.05- <0.05 1.0 <.005 <0.5

4/24/89. .03 .13 0.5 .78 .04 <0.5 ,

Bibo Well Moauino Well

p Ra Th U Ra Th U

(DCi/ki) (oCf /k1) (mc/1) (oCi/ki) (oCi/k1) (mg/1)

2/16/88 .50 .01 <.5 <.2 .04 <0.5

4/24/89 .47 .15 <0.5 .28 .06 <0.5

VEGETATION

Ra- % U

(oCi/ke) (oCi/kc) (un/c)

7/6/88 5.0 x 10-4 4.0 x 10-4 2,7 x 10-4

6/14/89_ 2.0 x 10-4 3,0 x 10-4 0.3 x 10-4

SoLLo

Ra Th U

(oC1/kr) (oC1/ke) (ug/g)

7/6/88 1.7 x 10-3 1.1 x 10-3 1.2 x 10-3

6/14/89 1.2 x 10-3 0.5 x 10-3 0.6 x 10-3
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CHEM-NUCLEAR SYSTEMS,INC.-

,

3190 Soum Wadsworn Baulevara e Sune 250 * Denver. Colorada 00227

c v. Tho
IMu

September 7.'1989 %
).o

LUT I4 ~
Mr. Tom Osborn-
Intera Technologies
Suite 300
6850-Austin Center Blvd.
Austin, Texas- 78731

Dear Tom:

Following is a summary of the second quarter 1989 Environmental
Data from the L-Bar Ranch Uranium Operation:

1. ' Air Samples

Location: Moquino
Dates: 3/31/89 to 6/20/89

Radio- Concentration Error Estimate LLD
. u C i / m 1_), %MPCnuclide (uCi/ml) (uCi/ml) (

U-Nat 2. 2 x '10- 16 * 1,21 E- 16 4.4 x 10-3
Th-230 1.8 x 10-16 4 x 10-*7 4. 0 4 E- t 8 2.25 x 10-t
Ra-226' O.0 x 10-11 7 x-10-t8 4 . 0 4 E- t 8 -

.

Location: North Tailings
to -3 / ^ 1/ 0 0--Dates: 1/0/S9

/bo/813/y/91 b i

Radio- Concentration' Error Estimate LLD
nuelide (uCi/ml) (uCi/ml) (uCi/ml) %MPC

U-Nat 7. 2 x 10- 16 * 1.67 x 10-16 1.44 x 10-2
Th-230 1. 3 x 10- 15 1.0 x 10-15 5. 56 x 10- 16 1.63
Ha-226 1.3 x 10-81 1.5 x 10-17 5.56 x 10-16 4.0 x 10-4

*Flourimetric

.-
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Mr. Tom Osborn
Intern Technologies

' September 7, 1989
Page 2

2. Direct Radiation Measurements

All TLDs issued 4/1/89 and returned 7/3/89

Exposure Rate Error-Estimate
Location mrem /atr mrem /atr mrem /wk mrem / day

Control 27.0 4.2 1.70 0.24
North Site 33.6 6.4 2.12 0.30
'Noquino 25.2 9.3 1.59 0.23

3.- Track Etch Radon-222 Data
,

Date: 4/5/89 to 6/29/89

Radon Error Estimate
Location pCin pCi/l

North Site 3.6 +/- 0.20
Moquino 5.o +/- 0.28

Criteria for Air Filter and Radon Data can be found in 10CFR20,

Appendix B,-Table II, Column 1.

Sincerely,

CiiEM-NUCLEAR SYSTEMS, INC.

,

.

Nich'ael L . Griffin
Western 0 :)erations Manager

V
MLG/mc

cc: E. Michaels (Intera -L Bar)
L. Sears
M. Whitaker
File
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t? Chem fiuclear Systems
- .c/o Intera Tech

. Schio "L-Bar Ranch"
IM Hwys 279 & 33h

~

beboyeta,IM 87055

ATTH J. Voorhies

Client-No. Loc Ho. 575 Client PO No. NhS2813
Req. I-5

Sample Type: r11ters

Date Collected: .3/89-6/89 Date Received: 7/5/89 Date Reported: 9/7/89
r

A!4El(DED REPORT

RESULTS OF ANALYGIS

,

Total Total
Ra-226 Total Th-230 Total

pC1/rilter Ra-226 pCi/ filter Th-230
Sample composite 10-17.uci/ml Cocposite 10-17uci/mi

; . _ Identification iPrecision* T PEccision* Precision" iPrecision*i

LBN-2 89- 1.6 1 1.8 1.3 t'1.5 160 10 130 2 10
21-2 89 ~ 0.0 1 1.2 0.0 2 0.7 30 1 6 18 i hj .-

Total Total
Grons Alpha Total Oross EeLa Total
pCi/ filter Cross Alpha p01/ filter Cross Deta

. .S ample Composite 10-lTuCl/ml Cocaposite 10-lTuC1/mlIdentification iPrecision' 2Precinion' Precision" ! Precision"

LBN-2-89. 12ho h60 1000 2 h00 2000 1 200 2300 2 200
Lma-2-89' 800 1 360 h80 220 3000 1 200 1800 1 100

|

' Variability of the radivactive disintegrat. ion procesc.
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BADGE DOSIMETE R READtNGS Imred' ' I$NUMBER ' l
_'_FtRST SECOND THIRD |-FOURTH FIF TH ' AVERAGE 2a MREM %EEK ** FREOU'NCY
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900C CONTRCL 29 .27 26 24 29 27.0 4.2 1.70 a s.g

k7001 N O R il:5ITE 34 34 36 29 33 33.6 6.4 2.1{ C

9002 M00UINO -23 26 -22 33 22 25.2 9.3 1.51' O
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